

No. 21-125

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AUSTIN CODA,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

TEAM 16
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Statement of the Facts	1
II. Proceedings Below.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Government’s Negligent, Prejudicial Preindictment Delay Violates Due Process; These Violations Should Be Adjudicated Under the More Appropriate Balancing Test, Not the Two-Prong Test Endorsed by the Thirteenth Circuit.....	5
A. The Language Used in Both <i>Marion</i> and <i>Lovasco</i> Suggests that a Balancing Test is the Ideal Device to Protect Individuals’ Due Process Rights.	5
B. The Balancing Test is Most Appropriate Because It Preserves Congressional Intent and Protects the Government’s Discretion to Prosecute While Adhering to This Court’s Precedent in Safeguarding Due Process.	7
C. The Prosecution’s Negligent Preindictment Delay Violates Due Process and is the Equivalent of Prejudice Suffered Due to an Intentional Bad Faith Delay.....	10
1. The Government Fails to Justify Its Preindictment Delay.	11
2. Negligent Prosecution Which Substantially Damages a Defendant’s Case Cannot be Permitted in the Interest of Justice.	14
II. Allowing Prosecutors to Use Post-Arrest, Pre- <i>Miranda</i> Silence as Substantive Evidence of Guilt Betrays the Intent of the Fifth Amendment, Creates Perverse Incentives for Law Enforcement, and Forces Individuals into a Catch-22.....	17
A. The Thirteenth Circuit Erroneously Interpreted the Holding of <i>Salinas</i> , and Other Supreme Court Precedent, in Order to Justify the Violation of Coda’s Fifth Amendment Rights.	19

1. The Thirteenth Circuit Misinterprets the Holdings of <i>Salinas</i> and <i>Miranda</i> , and Ignores Substantial Fifth Amendment Jurisprudence.	19
2. The Thirteenth Circuit Applies Faulty Reasoning in Requiring Coda to Affirmatively Claim His Fifth Amendment Rights.....	22
3. The Minority Circuits, with Whom the Thirteenth Circuit Sides, have also Misinterpreted Fifth Amendment Jurisprudence or Conceded this Court’s Precedent Does Not Support Their Holding.	25
B. In Ruling for Coda, This Court Eliminates Police Incentive to Withhold <i>Miranda</i> Warnings—Without Infringing Upon Law Enforcement’s Ability to Prosecute.....	26
C. Using Post-Arrest, Pre- <i>Miranda</i> Silence as Substantive Evidence of Guilt Forces Uninformed Individuals to Make the Impossible Decision of Choosing Whether or Not to Speak, When Both their Silence and Speech Will Be Used Against Them.	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
United States Supreme Court Cases:	
<i>Albertson v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 382 U.S. 70 (1965).....	18
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	22, 28
<i>Chambers v. Florida</i> , 309 U.S. 227 (1940).....	18
<i>Counselman v. Hitchcock</i> , 142 U.S. 547 (1892).....	20
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976).....	22, 23
<i>Fletcher v. Weir</i> , 455 U.S. 603 (1982).....	25
<i>Frazier v. Cupp</i> , 394 U.S. 731 (1969).....	29
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	20
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971).....	23, 25
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951).....	18
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Wash., Off. of Unemployment Comp. & Placement</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	6
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	10

	Pages
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984).....	22, 24, 25, 26
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	passim
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004).....	29
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999).....	22
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	28
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	29
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977).....	29
<i>Portuondo v. Agard</i> , 529 U.S. 61 (2000).....	28
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955).....	18, 24
<i>Raffel v. United States</i> , 271 U.S. 494 (1926).....	23, 28
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 552 (1980).....	24
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 178 (2013).....	passim
<i>U.S. ex rel. Vajtauer v. Comm’r of Immigr.</i> , 273 U.S. 103 (1927).....	24
<i>Ullmann v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956).....	17, 18

	Pages
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977).....	passim
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).....	5, 6, 15
<i>United States v. Monia</i> , 317 U.S. 424 (1943).....	24
 United States Circuit Court Cases:	
<i>Combs v. Coyle</i> , 205 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Coppola v. Powell</i> , 878 F.2d 1562 (1st Cir. 1989)	18, 27
<i>Howell v. Barker</i> , 904 F.2d 889 (4th Cir. 1990)	9, 12, 15
<i>Nickens v. United States</i> , 323 F.2d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....	14
<i>Ouska v. Cahill–Masching</i> , 246 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Seymour v. Walker</i> , 224 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>United States v. Automated Med. Lab’ys Inc.</i> , 770 F.2d 399 (4th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>United States v. Burson</i> , 952 F.2d 1196 (10th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>United States v. Crouch</i> , 84 F.3d 1497 (5th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 149 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 1998)	15, 16

	Pages
<i>United States v. Flecha</i> , 539 F.2d 874 (2d Cir. 1976).....	18
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 408 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 2005)	19, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Garcia-Gil</i> , 133 Fed.App'x 102 (5th Cir. 2005)	19, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Gregory</i> , 322 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>United States v. Head</i> , 407 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 948 F.2d 316 (7th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>United States v. Koller</i> , 956 F.2d 1408 (7th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>United States v. Love</i> , 767 F.2d 1052 (4th Cir. 1985)	19, 25
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 104 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	18, 21, 23, 27
<i>United States v. Okatan</i> , 728 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 944 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991)	28
<i>United States v. Sowa</i> , 34 F.3d 447 (7th Cir. 1994)	11, 15
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 601 F.2d 1051 (4th Cir. 1979)	7
<i>United States v. Whitehead</i> , 200 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2000)	18, 27

	Pages
<i>United States v. Wilchcombe</i> , 838 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 2016)	18, 21, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Zanabria</i> , 74 F.3d 590 (5th Cir. 1996)	26, 27
<i>Wilson v. McCaughtry</i> , 994 F.2d 1228 (7th Cir. 1993)	7
 Secondary Sources:	
Danielle M. Rang, <i>The Waiting Game: How Preindictment Delay Threatens Due Process and Fair Trials</i> , 66 S.D. L. Rev. 143 (2021)	8
Marc Scott Hennes, <i>Manipulating Miranda: United States v. Frazier and the Case-in- Chief Use of Post-Arrest, Pre-Miranda Silence</i> , 92 Cornell L. Rev. 1013 (2007).....	27, 29
Michael J. Cleary, <i>Pre-Indictment Delay: Establishing a Fairer Approach Based on United States v. Marion and United States v. Lovasco</i> , 78 Temp. L. Rev. 1049 (2005)	5
Richard A. Leo, <i>False Confessions: Causes, Consequences, and Implications</i> , 37 J. of Am. Acad. Psychiatry L. 332 (2009)	29
T. Alexander Aleinikoff, <i>Constitutional Law in the Age of Balancing</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 943 (1987)	10
